= The Benham Companies, LLC

-
U Q& AWholly Owned Subsidiary

From Science to Solutions

Brett Hunter Chevron EMC Portfolio
Chevron Service Station No. 352300
First Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

June 17, 2010

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Suite 3628

San Ramon, California, 94583

Subject: First Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 352300
State Route 274, Tekoa, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

The Benham Companies LLC (Benham), a Science Applications International Corporation
(SAIC) company is pleased to submit the first quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring report
for activities completed at the above-referenced site. Groundwater monitoring and
sampling was conducted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. on March 8, 2010. The Gettler-Ryan
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is presented as Attachment A. Benham is
performing environmental services under contract to Chevron Environmental Management
Company (Chevron).

FIRST QUARTER 2010 GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

On March 8, 2010, the depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through
MW-7.

Groundwater Elevation, Flow Direction and Gradient

The groundwater elevation ranged from 2,489.11 (MW-4) to 2,490.89 (MW-7) feet above
mean sea level. Groundwater flow is to the north at a gradient of approximately 0.01 to
0.02 ft/ft.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Test Results

Once the depth to groundwater was measured at the wells, the wells were purged using
Low-Flow (minimal drawdown) technique as discussed in USEPA Ground Water Issue,
publication number EPA/540/S-95/504 April 1996 (“Low-Flow Minimal Drawdown
Ground-Water Sampling Procedures”), followed by collection of groundwater samples
from Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-6. A duplicate sample was collected
from MW-7 and labeled DUP. A sample was not collected from MW-3 due to an
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obstruction in the well casing. All samples were collected in accordance with the sampling
procedures described in Attachment A, and shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. in Lancaster, Pennsylvania. Groundwater samples were

submitted for the following analyses:

Diesel- and heavy oil-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of
Ecology Method NWTPH-Dx with silica gel clean-up;
Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of Ecology
(WDOE) Method, NWTPH-Gx;

Volitile Organic Compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

total xylenes (BTEX), and naphthalene using EPA Method 8260.

Dissolved lead using EPA Method 6020;
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) using EPA Method 8270C SIM; and

Table A. First Quarter 2010 Groundwater Analytical Results

Well ID Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TPHGx TPHDx
(ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)

MW-1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 87
MW-2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000 880
MW-3 No Sample Collected
MW-4 3 <0.5 14 16 2,700 830
MW-5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71 450
MW-6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 58
MW-7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 110*

Note: pg/L = micrograms per liter. *Value of duplicate sample used.

Groundwater surface elevation contours, summaries of groundwater surface elevations and
analytical results, groundwater monitoring and sampling procedures, a copy of the
analytical report, and chain-of-custody documentation are attached in Gettler Ryan’s
“Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Event of March 8, 2010,” dated April 6,
2010.
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Please call Ronald Santos at (208) 429-3772 if you have any questions regarding the
contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
THE BENHAM COMPANIES, LLC

kb A

Chrls Wlldt onald Santos
Environmental Scientist Project Manager

Dennis Terzian, LG
Sr. Project Manager | Dennis M. Terzian |

Enclosures:
Attachment A: Gettler-Ryan “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report”

CE: Keith K. Holliday, Washington Dept of Ecology

Project File



Attachment A:
Gettler-Ryan: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL April 13,2010

TO: Mr. Ronald Santos
SAIC
405 South 8% Street, Suite 301
Boise, Idaho 83702

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

G-R #385853

RE: Chevron Facility #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant

Gettler-Ryan Inc. #1001152)
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J State Route 274
Dublin, California 94568 Tekoa, Washington

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 6, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of March 8, 2010
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following:

Mp: Brett Hunter, Chevron EMC, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Room 3628, San Ramon, CA 94583

Current Site Check List included.

Enclosure
trans/352300-BH

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



7‘ GerrLer- Ryawn Inc.

CHEVRON - SITE CHECK LIST

DRUMS:

Facility#: Chevron #352300 Date: 2 %16
Address: State Route 274
City/St.: Tekoa,WA
Statusof Site: [/ AcANT [oT
Please list below ALL DRUMS @ site: i.e., drum description, condition, labeling, contents,
location of drum:
# Description Condition | Labeling | Contents Location
y¥a)
SV
= n Vv DT PYA §
A2 AALN)

WELLS:

Please check the condition of ALL. WELLS @ site: i.e., well box condition, well plug, well lock,
etc.:

Welil ID Well Box Bolts | Well Plug | Well Lock Other

MW-1 oK O | OX | Ol

MW-2 Ok ’ j

MW-3 OB STRucTToN Ty cASTG |

MwW-4 ok ! |

MW-5

MW-6 J, ( 1/ '

MW-7 \ *9‘ W4

Additional Comments/Observations:

10of1




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

April 6, 2010
Job #385853

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3628

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Event of March 8, 2010
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Facility #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Piant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were coliected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. Purge water was treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and was
subsequently discharged. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Please cail if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you,

Singerely,

eanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator

Douglas {§} Lee

Senidr Geblogist, L.G. No. 2660

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - PAHs

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - VOCs

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubtin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #352300
{Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001 152)

Table 1

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

e mrmm T
DATE W w W e an wen e e HL)_ Gen) | GwL) el el
MW-1
11/10/08 LFP 249459 6.13 2488 .46 170 <73 140" 0.6' <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <105 <0.050 2.8
02/09/09 LFP  2494.59 3.24 249135 47" <66 82 <05 <05 <0.% <1.0 <0.5 <0.050 0.36'
03/08/10 LFP  2494.59 4.41 2490.18 87 <68 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ 0.15 574
MW-2
11/10/08 LFP  2495.26 6.74 2488 .52 2,500 420 2,400 0.9 <0.5 2! 48 <0.5 =2t w?
02/09/09 2495.26 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - s - - - >
03/08/10 LFP 249526 5.67 2489.59 880 <71 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 0.7 <0.5 <0.050 9.5
MW-3
11/10/08 LFP  2493.95 6.40 2487.55 400 100 170" <0.5 <0.7 <08 <1.6 <0.5 <0.050 54.2
02/09/09 249395 INACCESSIBLE - - - i i i i ke - i
03/08/10 2493.95 3.48 2490.47 WELL OBSTRUCTED - = - - - = - -
MW-4
11/10/08 LFP  2494.10 6.53 2487.57 360 77! 230! 1! <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.050 57.7
02/09/09 2494.10 INACCESSIBLE - - - 5 - - - - - -
03/08/10 LFP  2494.10 4.99 2489.11 830 <68 2,700 3 <0.5 14 16 <0.5 0.14 53.0
MW-§
11/10/08 LFP  2495.16 6.63 2488.53 1,700 1,600 240" 0.6' <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 o =
02/09/09 LFP  2495.16 0.92 2494.24 180 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 0.093" 1.6
03/08/10 LFP 249516 5.87 2489,29 450 <700° 7 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.074 194
MW-6
11/10/08 LFP  2496.04 5.66 2490.38 570 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 A 649
02/09/09 2496.04 INACCESSIBLE = - = - - - - - - -
03/08/10 LFP 249604 574 2490.30 58 <69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.050 39.3

352300.x1s/4385853 1 As of 03/08/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #352300
{Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

WELLID/  Tocs o oprw  D.LEAD T.LEAD
DATE oy : __

MW-T

o wme

11/10/08
02/09/09
03/08/10
03/08/10

LFP (D)

2495.66
2495.66
1495.66
1495.66

502 2490.54
INACCESSIBLE
4.77 1490.89

110 110

<0.5

<0.5
=0.5

0.063"

0.059
=050

95.2

18.1
11.9

TRIF BLANK

QA

11/10/08 - - - - - =50 =0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - = e
02/09/09 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/08/10 - - - - - <50 0.5 <i.5 <0.5 - == e

TPH-GRO B T E_ X MTBE
Standard Laboratory Reporting Limis: = - - 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20

Current Method:] NWTPH-Dx Extended NWIPH-Gx EPA Method 8260

Constituent:]| TPH-DRO | TPH-HRO

352300.x1s/#385853 2 As of 03/08/10



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274

Tekoa, Washington
EXPLANATIONS:
TOC = Top of Casing B =Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene LFP = Low Flow Purge
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes (D) =Duplicate
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
DRO = Diesel Range Organics D. LEAD = Dissolved Lead [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(I), as amended 02/01].
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics T. LEAD = Total Lead
HRO = Heavy Range Organics (neg/L) = Micrograms per liter

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPH-DRO and TPH-HRO wisilica gel by ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx modified

TPH-GRO by ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx modified
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
Total Lead and Dissolved Lead by SW-846-6020

*  TOC eievations were provided on August 14, 2008 by Statewide Land Surveying Inc. Vertical Datum is NAVDSS.

Laboratory report indicates estimated value.
Not sampled due to insufficient water. e
Laboratory report indicates due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

[P N}

352300.xIs/4385853 3 As 0f 03/08/10



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - PAHs
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #10¢1152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

MW-1
11/10/08? <0011 <0.011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0.011 <0.011 <0011 <0011 <0.011 <0011 <0011 <0.12° <0011 <0.011

02/0%9/09 <0010 <0.010 <0010 <0010 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0010 <0.010 <0.010
03/08/10 <0.0099  0.12 0.14 0.18 0.32 0.51 0.33 0.22 0.23 0.084 042 <0.0099 0.34 0.028 0.29

deas (1.2,3-¢d) Pyrene

ag)
/L)
taden

ety
e/t

bt

2
o
m
g
Lt
-
fpg/l,)

Dibenz{3.) Anthracene
Naphfbalene

Chr,yme Sa
)

Benzo (kY Fluoranthene

cuzo {a) Antheacene

cebaphthene

Anthracene iU

MW-2
11/10/082 0.041' <0011 0.049' <0011 <001F <0.011 <0011 <0011 0013' <0011 0.020' 0058 <0011 12

02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - = -
03/08/10 0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.11 <0.10 10

0018  0.016'

<0.10 <0.10

MW-3
11/10/08* 0.013' <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0.011 <0.011 <0011 <0017 <0.17" 0.014'  <0.011

02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE = 2 - - = i - - - - -
03/08/10° - - - - - - - - = -

— - -

— — -

MW-4
11/10/08 <0011 <0011  0.016' <0011 <0.011 <0.011 <0011 <0.0I1 <0.011 <0011 <0011 <0011 <0.011 0.089 0.017"  <0.011

02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - = = = == - -
03/08/10 0.13 <0.025° 0035 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 0.015 0.23  <0.0095 4.5 0.079 0.012

352300.xIs/4#385853 4 As of 03/08/10




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - PAHs
Chevron Service Station #352300
{Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant £1001152)
State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington

s (B Fluncamthing. 0

3
it

mmmmm

53

"‘*'“#mm

%:_

i
i
;%:@

031 0.29 0.63 1.2
0013 0.037" ool 0.014
<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095

MW-6
11/10/08?
02/09/09
03/08/10°

<0011 0.055  0.029' 0.044' 0.12
INACCESSIBLE = - =
<0.10 <010 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

MW-7

11/10/08
02/09/09
03/08/10
03/08/10

0.18  <0.040 0041' <0010 <0.010
INACCESSIBLE - - -
<0.0095 <0.0095 0.015 <0.0095 <0.0095

@) <0.0095 <0.0095 0.015

%

352300.xIs/#385853

0.62
0.014'

0.92
0.013'

0.20
<0.010

2.0 0.64
0.018'  0.021"
<0,0095 <0.0095

0.13 009 0057 0079  0.020'

<0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

<0.010 <0.010 <0010 <0010 <0010

<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095

<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095

0.67
0.017"
<0.0095

1.5 0.064
0.024" <0010

0.21 0.020'  0.076

<0.10 <0.10 <0.10

0.010' 0.33 <0.010

<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095

<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095

0.29

<0.010

0.015

0.12

0.25

6.7

0.042
0.063

0.9% 1.2
o.020'  o0.017"

<0.0095 <0.0095

0.15 0.20

<0.10 <0.10

0.057  0.014'

<0.0095 <0.0095
<0.0095 <0.0095

As of 03/08/10




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - PAHs
Chevron Service Station #352300
{Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington
%ﬂ——
EXPLANATIONS ANALY AL METHODS:
{ug/L) = Micrograms per liter PAHs by EPA Method 8270C

PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
(D) = Duplicate

' Laboratory report indicates estimated value.

Laboratory report indicates due to insufficient sample, the reporting limits for the GC/MS semivolatile compounds were raised.

Laboratory report indicates due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of naphthalene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact that the
interferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the mass of naphthalene.

Laboratory report indicates due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of acenaphthylene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact that the
intetferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the mass of acenaphthylene.

Laboratory report indicates due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.

Obstruction in well.

2
3

352300.xIs/#385853 6 As of 03/08/10



Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulés - VOCs
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Qil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274

Tekoa, Washjngton

weeiy 8% ER 4
DATE -

Tofrackloroethens

MW-1
11/10/08' <1 <1 <1 <l <0.8 <08 <0.8 <0.8 <1 <1 <} <l <08 <().8 <1 <1 <]
02/09/09 =] <] <1 <] ={1.8 <8 <0.8 <18 =1 =1 <] | =08 <0.8 <1 =1 <1
03/08/10 =1 <] =1 <1 <08 =<0.8 <0.B <08 <l <] =] =1 <0.8 0.8 <1 <] <]

MWw-2

11/10/08 <l 2 7 =] <0.8 <0.8 <0.3 <0.8 17 10 16 22 <0.8 <0.8 =1 130 39
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -- -- - - -
03/08/10 <1 1 5 =1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 8 3 4 10 <0.8 <0.8 <1 27 =1

MW-3

11110708 <l <1 = <1 <08 <().8 <0.8 <08 <] <] <] <1 <08 <08 <] <] <1
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE = i = i e = = - - - - - - - -
03/08/107 - - - - - - - - - - = - - o - - o

MwW-4

11/10/08 <l <1 <0 =] <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <l | =] <1 <0.8 <0.8 <1 =1 =]
02/0%/09 INACCESSIBLE - - - - = = &
03/08/10 <1 2 10 =1 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 12 5 4 24 <0.8 <0.8 =i 69 0

E
|

352300.x1s/#385853 7 As of 03/08/10



Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - VOCs
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Bulk Plant #1001152)
State Route 274

Takos, raiuagion

PATE -

1l Dicblorosthone

AL

1,1 Trichloroethane |

ey
koo

MW-§

11/10/08 <1 <1
02/09/09 <1 <1
a3/08/10° <1 <1

MW-6
11/10/08 <1 <1
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE
03/08/10° <1 <1

MW-7
11/10/08" <1 5
02/09/09 INACCESSIBLE
03/08/10 <1 <1
03/08/10 (D) <1 <1

352300.x1s/#385853

<t

<1

=1

<1

<1
<1

<0.8

<0.8
<0.8

<0.8

<0.8
<0.8

<0.8

<0.8

<0.8
<0.8

<0.8

<0.8
<0.8

<1

=1

29

<1
<1

<1

=]

13

<1
<1

<1

=1

12

|
<1

=1
4 |
=1

=1

=1

38

<1
<1

<8
<{.8
<0.8

<0.8

<0.8

<0.8
<0.8

<{L8
<0.8
<0.8

<0.8

(.8

<0.8
<0.8

<l

=]

<1

<1
<1

<i

<=1

150

<1
<1

As of 03/08/10
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=1

<l

=i

59

<1
<1




Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - VOCs
Chevron Service Station #352300
(Former Standard Oil Butk Plant #1001152)

State Route 274
Tekoa, Washington
R —————— ——=
EXPLANAT s ANALYTICAL METHODS:
{ng/L) = Micrograms per liter VOCs by EPA Method 8260B

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
(D) = Duplicate

¢ All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260B were less than the reporting limit unless noted.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 1 pg/L (estimated value).

Laboratory report indicates estimated value.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 2 pg/L (estimated value).

Laboratory report indicates 1,2 - Dichlorocthane was detected at 4 pg/L and Acetone was detected at 23 pg/L.
Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 2 pg/L.

Laboratory report indicates Carbon Disulfide was detected at 1 pg/L.

Obstruction in well.

352300.x1s/#385853 9 As of 03/08/10



Standard Operating Procedure, Low-Flow Purging and Sampling

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for the
collection and handling of representative groundwater samples using the Low-Flow (Minimal-
Drawdown) Purging technique. This SOP incorporates purging and sampling methods discussed in U.S.
EPA, Ground Water Issue, Publication Number EPA/540/8-95/504, April 1996 by Puls, R.W. and M.J.
Barcelona - “Low-Flow (Minimal-Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures. ™

A QED Well Wizard™ (or equivalent) bladder pump or Peristaltic Pump will be used to purge and
sample selected wells as outlined in the scope-of-work. An in-line flow cell or other multi-parameter
meter is used to collect water quality indicating parameters during purging.

Initial Pump Discharge Test Procedures

In each well, the Static Water Level (SWL) is measured prior to the installation of the pump or tubing in
the well. In addition, the presence or absence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) is determined using
an interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot. The SWL
measurement and SPH thickness, if any, will be recorded on the field data sheet.

The bladder pump or suction inlet tubing of the peristaltic pump is then positioned with its inlet located
within the screened interval of the well. After pump installation, the SWL is allowed to recover to its
original level. The pump is then started at a discharge rate between 100 ml to 300 ml per minute without
the in-line flow cell connected. The water level is monitored continuously for any change from the
original measurement and the discharge rate is adjusted until an optimum discharge rate (ODR) is
determined. The goal for the ODR is to produce a stable drawdown of less than 0.1 meter; however the
total drawdown from the initial SWL should not exceed 25% of the distance between pump inlet location
and the top of the well screen. If the in-line flow cell is to be used, purging is discontinued once the ODR
is determined, and the inline flow cell is connected. Purging is then resumed and the ODR is adjusted to
allow for the back pressure of the in-line flow cell.

Purging and Water Quality Parameter Measurement

Prior to sampling the well, the SWL will be re-measured and documented and purging will be re-initiated
using the ODR. The discharge rate will be confirmed by volumetric discharge measurement and the ODR
adjusted as necessary. When the ODR has been re-established, the SWL drawdown has stabilized within
the acceptable range and at least one pump system volume (bladder volume and/or discharge tubing
volume) has been purged, field measurements for temperature (T), pH, conductivity (Ec), and if required,
oxygen reduction potential (ORP) and dissolved oxygen (DO) will be collected and documented on the
field data sheet. Measurements should be taken every three to five minutes until parameters stabilize for
three consecutive readings. The minimum parameter subset of T (= 10%), pH (+ 0.1 unit), and Ec (£ 10
uS) are required to stabilize. Additional parameters that may be required are DO (+ 0.2 mg/l) and ORP (+
20 mV).

Sample Collection

When water quality parameters have stabilized, and there is no change in the SWL drawdown,
groundwater sample collection may begin. Water samples are collected from the discharge tubing into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used when
possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the
sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include
the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the
sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to

I



the laboratory. A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is
analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples. Once collected in the field,
all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as
the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms\chevron-SOP-LFP-Sept 2009
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7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 Event Date; C-2-10 (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: P
Well iD Mw- | Date Monitored: 3~ & — (O
Well Diameter 2 i Volume 34'=002 1'=004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth € 45 + Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= t50 12'=580

Depth to Water ¢, Y| ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

— XVF = - x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:______ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTWI]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted:_ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depih to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bail —_— P Bail —_— Depth to Water: ft
e 'ressure é' 21 —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump z . T Absorbant Sodk (ord )
- immer orbant Sock (circle one
Grundfo? QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Z Other: Amt Removed from Waell: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: -_— Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): | 350 Weather Condltlonz 5 ( M

Sample Time/Date: /Y720 1 i}-—f -0 Water Color: Odor: Y I@
Approx. Fiow Rate: _/$0 I\ dpbm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ A ()  If yes, Time: Volume: gal DTW @ Sampling: o, 1
L Gauge DTW
Time Volume Conductivity Tem rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm - .@ I F) (ma/t) (mv) a:rgar:ac':;’:d's

qHoSs 440 4. S. o
IO 2 ’ "21/3 " . _55:.',(’]

(411 H& 7 q-
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#® CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- / W  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER NWﬁi—GxNOC‘s(BZSO)

& x 1liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx w/sg

2 x 1 liter ambers YES Na25203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 SIM}
] x 500ml poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER JTOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
| % 500ml poly YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: 3.8-/ & (inclusive)
City: Tekoa, WA Sampler; yr VA
Well (D Mw- Z Date Monitored: _3- &~ (O
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2°=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth %, ft Factor {VF) 4'=066 5§=102 &= 150 12=580
DepthtoWater S, (™7 [l Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
- xVF - = e X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Compieted; {2400 hrs)

. ) : g Depth to Product: ft
g:!)c;sablgtBa:I;r ] I:P)rsposabl;:.ll\aller Depth (o Water: R
Sta::rl.(e:s el Batler Dfess"t'rea 1' il —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: L3

ump iscrete Bailer Visual Confirmatlon/Description:
Suction Pump Peristallic Pump 2
— Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos ‘_XL_ QED Bladder Pump - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Other:
Start Time (purge): Og Weather Conditions: ( ‘ di M
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: (&l Odor: Y /()
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description’

Lnl o
gal. DTW @ Sampling: ZS 3!

Did well de-water? A[Q if yes, Time: Volume:
Time Vol me Conductivity Te rature D.O. ORP af;:g:ﬂ?;gs
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm ( I F) {mgfl) {mVv) I e
3571 _l ‘1 LMI .19
- 7 7- 2 l
K 2:-3
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
Mw- 2 o X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
x 1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
{ x 1 liter ambers YES Na25203 LANCAS_'IlER PAH's (-8270 SiM)
{  x500ml poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER |[TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
{  x500mi poly, YES NP LANCASTER [DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS: T Y, -

Add/Replaced Boilt:

Add/Replaced Plug:

DEASE 2F WELL D EWATERING AND Sl LEHARGE

Add/Replaced Lock:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: 3~ §¥-10 {inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampier: AL
Well ID Mw- 3 Date Monitored: 3. /2
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2'=017 3038
Total Depth ft. ‘[ .61 Factor (VF) 4'=066 §=102 6= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water 3, ‘/ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,
xXVF__ 7 = ~— X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ~—" gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): _ —
Time Started: (2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
: ’ : ; Depth to Product: ft
gs!)t:sabl;taa:l;r : :.;JrsposablBe ?:ller Depth to Water. W
ainless dteel Bailer ressure a.l r Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o T Absorbani Sook (&g )
mmer omant S0 Circie one
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump _ / Water Removed: ___
Other: Product Transferred to:
l
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date; ! Water Color: Odor: Y / N
Approx. Flow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ime Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampiing: 4’\‘//
Time Conductivity Temperature OR S?)l;?:n?e:::s
(2400 hr.) (Hmhosicm - pS) (€/ F) (mg!L) (mV) N
/ \ e
/ v
/
I 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | “QEFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABO ANALYSES T
MW- _~ xvoaviall VES HCL LANCASTER PH-GxVOC's(8260) L
L~ x1literambers] WS HCL | “LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisg P
- x 1 lter ambers| — YBg Na28203 | LANCASTER [PRH's (8270 708SIM) _~
yd x500mlpoly]  YES\ HNO2”™ LANCASTER |TOYAL LEAD (IGP/AS 6020)
/ x500mipolyl  YES T——" NP LANCASTER ]DISS EAD (ICPMS 6020)
—o
comments: ORSTRUEATTON TN WELL AT Adeetoxsimarst?’ 3.75 FEET .
5 A Y. TH
TBEL LER.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Add/Replaced Boilt:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#; Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate:. ¢.F5-¢ O (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: e A
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: S - &- 1 0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 347=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 10,10 t Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02 6'= £.50 12'=580
Depth to Water £/, 9@ n [_]) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
— XVF — = - %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__ ™ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE _ o
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. ) . g Depth to Product; ft
|
gtIZPc;sab ;t:a:l;r -| lli)lsposabls I.3!aller Depth to Water: .
- ;e:S & Sailer Dlresm:rea ? er _— Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
ack Pump Iscrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump g :
Grundfos I QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

: —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Z Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: :

Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): [ 0 H! 2 Weather Conditi [4 ; Z( 2(_}d
Sample Time/Date: / ! 3-8-10 Water Color: Odor: Y

Approx. Flow Rate: m pm. Sediment Description: InZ_
Did well de-water? M if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: (;2' 4 A

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP af:al;grae n?eTt:rs
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (wmhos/cm (671 F) (mg/L) (mv) p
are recorded
Z’ZS ; (Iq 24‘0 "aooz
i Wie 20 G -
9. | : 30| 240
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID, (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Lf xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
¢ T x1liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
£ x1liter ambers| YES Na25203 LANCASTER |PAH's (8270 SIM)
| x500mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
§__x500mlpoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ GETTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 Event Date: S - ¥-t(o (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: Ml
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 3 -&-10
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004 2=017 3=0.38
Total Depth 13 Z T f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6"= 150 12"=5.80

D Check if water column is less then 0.50 .

Depth to Water Y ,g Z ft.

a——

— XVF _—" = - x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —_—
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; f
Stainless Steel Bail P Baile: — Depth to Water: ft
ainless Stee) Bailer ‘ressure x.aa r Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Z &  Absorbant Sodk (Grd )
-_— immer orbant Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Z Cther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump ;Valef Remow:g: :
Other: — roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O 300 Weather Conditions:

| /

Sample Time/Date:

Water Color;

Approx. Flow Rate: O W m. Sediment Description /
Did weil de-water? _a /) If yes, Time; Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: é ‘3@
. Gauge DTW
Time Volume Conductivi Tempperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ) pH (umhosfcm (Ng (L1 F) (mgiL) (mv) ":,3?:’;;‘,?,‘;"”
ayls 2.2 230 429 ol Bl
o Ejé ? - %%g - E‘ §0
0 x S P I‘ . . s

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & 1_@ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
x 1 liter ambers]  YES HCL LANCASTER [NWTPH-Dx wisg
2 x1liter ambers| __ YES Na25203 LANCASTER _|PAH's (8270 SIM)
|__x500mipoly| YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
L x500mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER _[DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
1

comments: T USUFFLCTET WATEL —B—M@%L%%ﬁé?_p

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #352300 Job Number: 385853
Site Address:  State Route 274 EventDate: S-38"- | (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: a7l
Well ID Mw- & Date Monitored: _9 -€-(0
Well Diameter : i Volume 4'=002 1=004 2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 9.7 5 ft Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater _ $.79Y a [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,
—— xXVF -_ = T x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: —  gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colurn x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

] . g . Depth to Product: ft
D D
oo et o e :
o ';‘( Ps s D_"’:‘e':'eB ‘?l' e Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

ack Fump iscrete Baiter Visual Confimnation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 7—< T 7 Absorbant Sock (G ;

- fmmer orbant Sock (circle one

Grundfos QEDBladderPump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump X Other: Ami Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): SO Weather Conditions: Jl Ay A
Sampie Time/Date: 1 3-F-10 Water Color: ( IMQ Odor: (17/ N ,9[, )
Approx. Flow Rate: 0 pm. Sediment Description” {! 0,,

Did well de-water? _Af0  Ifyes, Time: Volume: gl DTW @ Sampling: Q, £z
. Gauge DTW
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr,) dw L PH (mhos/em - (&7 F) (mgiL) (W) a:rz?’;aor:r?:dm
0 1.1 3l 7 G724
4 2. 0 '
1‘ L N l i _&_‘L
_ _ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID, (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /rm & xvoaviali YES HCL LANCASTER {NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
- 2 x1liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
L x1iterambers| YES Na25203 LANCASTER _|PAH's (8270 SIM)
{  x500mipoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
{  x500mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Boit:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #352300 Job Number: 386853
Site Address:  State Route 274 Event Date: _3 -0 (inclusive)
City: Tekoa,WA Sampler: 777
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: .4 ~ - /7 O
Well Diameter 2 Uik Volume 34002 1"=0.04 2'=017 =038
Total Depth {015 +# Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater f,77 ¢ [:' Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
- XVF — = -~ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer DI S R
StackePs S D'_-as l: 8 a'; —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
ump iscrete Bailler Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Z : :
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
—_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump X Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: :
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge: Weather Conditions: , _/~ Jpgde)
Sample Time/Date: |000 13 -§-10 Water Color: ( :/ % Odor: DI et
Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Descriptiomn th" -
Did well de-water? __4 2) if yes, Time: Volume: &b DTW @ Sampling. _ S . o
" L Gauge DTW
Time Volume Conductivi Terpperature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr) ;ﬂ% L pH (umhos/em ( 6 I F) (mgf) (mV) e
q 115 S| % <. 43
4.7 . S$7
- ) S-z9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IP {#) CONTAINER ] REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _[NWTPH-Gx/VOC's(8260)
Z X1 liter ambers YES HCL LANCASTER |NWTPH-Dx wisg
£ x1fiter ambers| YES Na25203 LANCASTER _|PAH's (8270 SiM)
1 x500mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER [TOTAL LEAD (CP/MS 6020)
[ x500mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER ]DISSOLVED LEAD (ICP/MS 6020}

COMMENTS: ZZ]ZEZ:L(:&If jﬁmﬁfﬁ (Dvp) TAEN, Flay 7///_5 WEL

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of C ustody

0%% roct# 11200 SanpiFeo;:ug : H: Si Eq Tﬂ SCR#:
’ Analyses Requestod " GrPaHSS'70'L
Facility #__ SS#352300-OML G-R#385853 Matrix Preservation C ] Pmrvatlv_e Codes
Se Address:  State Route 274, TEKOA, WA a L | 44 e Eﬁ'o, B - psultate
Chevron PM; __ BH Lead Consultant:  SAICRS ¢ é § F:‘g 8=H:80, O=Other
Consultant/Office: ‘G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94 g E’ B R 5 g é @L g:‘ Zu:rﬂm: needed N
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Deanna L. Harding (deanna@qgrinc.com) EEI El § g 3 N I possible for 8260 compounds
Consuitant Phone #:925-551-7555 p  Fax# §25-551-7899 '§ § gg‘ % 0 §§ E‘Im MTBE M(.:I;n;r:naﬂon
Sampler: 9 2 o9 Y J Confirm "
Service Order #: __[Non SAR: ___ ? p E 5 ' g g g g‘“g g Fol 2 grm:f:&?:t%ojm
B = B ___oxyson i
| n e ke ;% 3 ; 5 g E § l %_gj E E SE ¢ ORun ___ cxysonall hits
- -&-10 - ments / Rema _
=2 SR D KRR e
- {O} x '
_ﬁ' I X dEn x> ¥ X "DISSOLVED LEAD 11 o
Mil— 1505 |X pANIT DX Xt SAMPLES TO BE LAB
Mby— e 320 X Al iz XXX, 3t FILTERED PRIOR TO
Al -7 {000 Al iz ¢ X]x PRESERVING WITH
_ W - ' ' HNO3." i
*DUP K110 A A2 XXX MXI lowlY ABLE To A&
s T
TPH-D # PAHS ¥0
Mw-2 puE ® Pi
Jpimarapnd Timo Requesied (TAT) (esso cicke) o ~ 277 Il"o“v“’_f‘““"( Dete | Time
@ 72 hour 48 hour by: e Dale Time | Received by Date Time
24 hout 4 day 5 day \ \
Data Package Options (pleass cirde ff required)  EDF/EDD { Re¥uished by: \ Dste | Time | Received by: \/ Date | Time
QC Summery Type | - Ful It
Refinquished by al Carrier: by: - i
T e Ou) DO s S R 7 3 | B
Disk Other. Temperature Upon Recaipt c'O,gW'- .3"“ g’ﬁ)‘d"ﬂw No ©

m:mmmmmw

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pka, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425  (717) 656-2300
samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy shoukd be retained by the dlient.

3488 Rev. 86/01




‘l’ LnggargttgFies Analysis Report

2425 Raw Hollare Fiks, PO Baw 12428, Lanosster, PR 17803-2425 » T17-854-2300 Fae: 1 7-236-2881 » www lancesteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

it (o= ED

925-842-8582

Prepared by: MAR 2 G 2
Lancaster Laboratori ol 1 30 ?\S ‘N{:
Fasnen o, GETTLER-RYAM 100

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 GENERAL C
March 25, 2010
Project: 352300

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 11, 2010. The PO# for this group is 0015058618 and
the release number is HUNTER. The group number for this submittal is 1185702.

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
QA Water Sample 5925124
MW-1 Grab Water Sample 5925125
MW-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925126
MW-2 Grab Water Sample 5925127
MW.-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925128
MW-4 Grab Water Sample 5925129
MW-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925130
MW-5 Grab Water Sample 5925131
MW-5 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925132
MW-§ Grab Water Sample 5925133
MW-6 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925134
MW-7 Grab Water Sample 5925135
MW-7 Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925136
DUP Grab Water Sample 5925137
DUP Filtered Grab Water Sample 5925138

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC SAIC c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen



4l. Lngg?aitgrries Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pilea, PO Bax 12428, Lannnalar, P, 17603-2455  T17-856-20300 Fax- 717-858- 2881 - www lancestordabs. com

COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

i WWW

Christing Dulaney
Senior Spacialis



4' ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁ{ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 *717-656-2300 Fex:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: QA Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925124
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:5% €001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
¥o. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Veolatiles ECY 57-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/l ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of Waghington Lab Certification No. €259
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleage refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analygis Name Method Trial# Batchs Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Dats and Time Factor
06053 BTEX by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 Z100763AA 03/18/2010 08:11 Kelly E Keller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 Z100763AA 03/18/2010 08:11 Kelly E Keller 1
08273 MHWTPH-Gx waterxr C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10075A%94A 03/16/2010 21:42 Marie D John 1
Gx

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 10075A94A 03/16/2010 21:42 Marie D John 1



<I Egg?g’}ggies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-858-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastariabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: MW-1 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925125
Facility# 352300 Jobd# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:20 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274T1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Numbsr Result Detecticn Limit Pactor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/l
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. & 1
19903 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
19903 Bromobenzene 108-88-1 N.D. 1 1
19993 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 sgec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 i
19903 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10993 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
109503 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D, 1 1
10903 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene £41-73-1 N.D. 1 1
19903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
19903 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D, 0.5 1
10903 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
108¢3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,l1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
16903 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 trang-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-£8-3 N.D. 2 1
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
19903 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D. 1 1
10503 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.Db. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
19903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D. 1 1



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Sample Description: MW-1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 03/08/2010 14:20 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:5%

Discard: 04/25/2010

274T1

CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/l
10903 Styrene 1l00-42-5 N.D.
10803 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlercethane 630-20-6 N.D.
16903 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D.
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D.
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-¢ N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D.
16903 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-585-6 N.D.
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane T9-00-5 N.D.
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D.
10903 Trichleroflucromethans 75-69-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorocpropane 96-18-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D.
16903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D.
10903 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D.
10903  mep-Aylene 179601-23-1 H.D.
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D.
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
GC/MS Semivolatiles 8BW-846 8270C SIM ug/1
08357 Acenaphtheane 83-32-9 N.D.
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 0.12
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0,14
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 .18
08357 Benzo(a)pyrens 50-32-8 0.32
08357 Benzo{b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 0.51
08357 Benzol(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 0.33
08357 PBenzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 0.22
08357 Chrysens 218-01-9 0.23
08357 Dibenz{a,h}anthracene 53-70-3 0,084
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 0.42
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 H.D.
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 0.34
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.028
08357 FPhenanthrens 85-01-8 0.29
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 0.33
GC Volatiles BECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. N.D.
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1
w/81 Gel modified

02211 DRO Cl12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 87
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/8i Gel n.a. N.D.
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 57.4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-858-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number: 11260

Chevreon

Page 2 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925125
LLI Group # 1185702
WA

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4316
San Ramon CBA 94583

A8 Received
Method

Detection Limit
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"» La"‘?é‘%ﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PR 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Sample Degcription: MW-1 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925125
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLY Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:20 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 05:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digscard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274T1
Az Reveived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please rafer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asgociated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analygias Analyast bilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
10903 Solvent Cmpd List B260 - SW-B846 B260B 1 Wio0731AA 03/14/2010 22:10 Nicholaas P Riehl 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 Wi00731aA 03/14/2010 22:10 Nicholas P Rienl 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-B46 B270C SIM 1 10071WABO26 03/20/2010 13:04 Joseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-B46 3510C 1 10G71WABO26E 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Bartoc 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Ci12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10075A94A 03/17/2010 03:00 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10075A%94A 03/17/2010 03:00 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/17/2010 19:57 Glorines Suarez- 1
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/97
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050001A 03/17/2010 10:05 Cheon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digeat SW-B46 310204 1 100756050001 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit 5 shenouda 1



(l L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 +www.iancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-1 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page1of1

LLI Sample # WW 5925126
LLI Group # 1185702

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:20 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Reacaived
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Ragult Detection Limit Pactor
Metals Digsolved 8W-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 0.15 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certificatien No. (259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial$ Batchi# Analysia Analyst Dilution
He. Date and Time Pactor
06035 Lead SW-B846 6020 1 100756050001A 03/17/2010 10:06 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest 5W-846 3020A 1 100756050001 03/16/2010 19:00

Mirit S Shenouda 1



Plaese,,

Sample Description: MW-2 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:35 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59
Digcard: 04/25/2010

274T2

CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1
19903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D.
10903 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
10903 Bromobenzeane 108-86-1 N.D.
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D.
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D.
10903 Bromoform 75=-25-2 N.D.
10303 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D.
19993 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D,
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 1
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 5
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D.
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-18-0 N.D.
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D.
19903 Chlorcbenzene log-99-7 N.D.
109903 Chleroethane 75-00-3 N.D.
10903 Chloroform 67-66~-3 N.D.
10803 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D.
10903 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 N.D.
10903 a-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D,
19903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D.
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D.
19993 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D.
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98-50-1 N.D.
10903 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D.
10903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D.
10993 Dichloredifluorcmethane 75-71-8 N.D.
190903 1,1-Dichloroathane 75-34-3 N.D.
10903 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D,
10903 1,1-Dichloroethene 75~-35-4 N.D.
10903 c¢is-1,2-Dichloroathene 156-59-2 N.D.
19993 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D.
10803 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D.
10903 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D.
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D.
10903 1,1-Dichleoropropens 563-58-6 N.D.
10803 cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D.
10903 trane-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D.
19993 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6
10903 Hexachlorcbutadiene B7-68-3 N.D.
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D.
10993 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 8
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99~87-6 3
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.D
10902 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D
10503 Naphthalene 91-20-3 4
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 10

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page ] of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925127
LLI Group # 1185702

Account Number: 11260

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Mathod
Detection Limit
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Lancaster
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www.lancastarlabs.com

Sample Description: MN-2 Grab Water Sample
Facilityd# 352300 Job# 385853
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 03/08/2010 14:35 by ML

Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:5%

Discard: 04/25/2010

274T2

CAT As Received
Ho. Analysis Name CA8 Mumber Result
GC/M8 Volatlles BW-846 8260B ug/1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D.
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocethane 630-20-6 N.D.
10503 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D,
10903 Tetrachlercethene 127-18-4 N.D.
190903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
10903 i,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D.
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D.
10903 1,1,2-Trichlercethane 79-00-5 N.D.
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D.
19993 Trichloroflucromethane T5-69-4 N.D.
10803 1,2,3-Trichlorcpropane 96-18-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 27
10503 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D.
10903 Vinyl Chleride 75-01-4 N.D.
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 0.7
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D.
10903 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 0.7
GC/ME8 Semivolatiles EW-846 8270C SIM ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 831-32-9 0.10
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D.
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D.
08357 Benzolalanthracene 56-55-3 N.D.
08357 Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D.
08357 Benzo{b) flucranthene 205-99-2 N.D.
08357 Benzolg,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D.
08357 Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D.
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D.
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D.
08357 Fluoranthens 206-44-0 N.D,
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 0.11
08357 Indeno{l,2,3-cd}pyrene 193-39-5 N.D.
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 10
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D.
083257 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D,

Analysis Report

Account Number: 11260

Chevron

Page 2 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925127
LLI Group # 1185702
WA

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection Limit
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Due te the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for

analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
GC Volatiles BECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. 1,000

GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1

w/81 Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/8i Gel n.a. 880
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D.
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" La"‘?é{ﬁ'{,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fiks, PC' Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052426 » 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925127

Sample Description: MW-2 Grab Water Sample
LLI Group # 1185702

Pacllity# 352300 Job# 385853

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:35 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
274T2
As Receivad

CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
Metals SwW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 9.5 0.050 1

General Sample Comments
State of Waghington Lab Certification No. C259

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualicy
Control Summzry for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysls Record

CAT Analysis Name Mdethod Trial# Batch¥ Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factoxr
10203 Solvent Cmpd List 8260 - SW-846 B260B i Wi0073l1aa 03/14/2010 23:20 Nicholas P Riehl 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 W100731AA 03/14/2010 23:20 Nicholas P Riehl 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 B270C SIM 1 10071WABO26 03/23/2010 15:20 Timothy J Trees i
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10071WAB0O26 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- i 1007SA%4A 03/17/2010 03:26 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10075A94A 03/17/2010 03:26 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTFH- 1 100740012A 03/16/2010 13:3i Dustin A i
Dx modified Underkoffler
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH~- i 100740012A 03/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/97
06035 Lead SW-B46 6020 i 100756050001A 03/17/2010 10:07 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3020A 1 100756050001 03/16/201¢ 19:00 Mirit S8 Shenouda i



(I La"f,?;%ﬁ{,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-8568-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

S8ample Description: MW-2 Filtered Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925128
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 14:35 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Recaived
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analyais Mame CAS Number Result Détaction Limit Factor
Metals Dissolved 8W-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 74392-22-1 N.D. 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualicy
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilutien
Ho. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050001A  03/17/2010 10:08 Choon ¥ Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 30201 1 100756050001 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit 5 Shencuda 1



<l> Ilzggcc)er]as'}g{ies

Sample Deacription: MW-4 Grab Water Sample
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853
8tate Route 274 - Takoa, WA

Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 11:15 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59
Discard: 04/25/2010

274T4
CAT As Rsceived
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbsr Reault
GC/MS Volatilaes 8W-846 8260B ug/1
10903 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D.
10903 Benzena 71-43-2 3
10903 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D.
10903 Promochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D.
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D.
10903 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D.
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D.
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D.
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 2
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 10
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D.
10903 cCarbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D.
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D.
10903 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D.
10903 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D.
10903 Chloroform &67-66-3 N.D.
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D.
10903 2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 N.D.
10903 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D.
10903 Dibromochloromethane i24-48-1 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D.
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D,
10903 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D.
10903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D.
10503 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D.
10903 1,1-Dichloroethans 75-34-3 N.D.
10903 1, 2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D.
10903  1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D.
10903 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D.
10903 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D.
10203 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D.
10903 1, 3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D.
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane $94-20-7 N.D.
10803 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D.
10903 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D.
10903 trans-i,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-8 N.D.
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 14
10903 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D.
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D.
109503 Isocpropylbenzene 98-82-8 22
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-8 S
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.D.
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D.
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 4
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 24

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925129
LLI Group # 1185702

WA
Account Number: 11260
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
A2 Received
Mathod Dilution
Detection Limit Factor
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‘l’ LLSb“S?as%Sﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-8568-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Description: MW-4 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925129
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 11:15 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274T4
A8 Received

CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbaer Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles BW-846 B8260B ug/1 ug/1
10503 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,%1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
190503 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 b3
10903  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens 120-82-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
19303 Trichloroethene 79-01-5§ N.D. 1 1
10903 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-1B-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 55-63-6 69 1 1
16903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 10 1 1
16993 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D 1 1
19303 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 13 0.5 1
10903 o©-Xylene 95-47-6 3 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 16 0.5 1
GC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 B270C SIM ug/l ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene B83-32-9 0.13 0.00%5 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 20B-96-8 N.D. 0.025 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.035 0.0095 1
08357 Benzo{a)anthracene £6-55-3 N.D. 0.008s 1
08357 Benzol{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.00588 1
08357 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-59-2 N.D. 0.0055 1
08357 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. 0.0055 1
08357 Fluoranthene 205-44-0 0.015 0.099s 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 0.23 0.0095 1
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-35-5 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Naphthalene 51-20-3 4.5 0.0085 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 0.079 0.00585 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 0.012 0.009s 1

Due to the presence of an interferent near the retention time of

acenaphthylene, the reporting limit was raised. This was due to the fact

that the interferent had a significant abundance of ions at or near the

masa of acenaphthylene.
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Ox ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. 2,700 50 1
GC Extractable TPH BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/l ug/1
w/81 Gel modified

02211 DRO C12-Ci4 w/Si Gel n.a. 830 29 1



‘l Lam?%ﬁ{,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-836-2300 Fax;717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 3 of 3
Sample Description: MW-4 Grab Water Sample LLY Sample # WW 5925129
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA

Froject Name: 352300

Collected: 03/08/2010 11:15 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274T4
Ap Received
CAT As Receivaed Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Extractable TPH ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx  ug/l ug/1
w/Si Gel modified
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D. 68 1
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 74359-92-1 53.0 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial#t Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No, Date and Time Factor
10903 Solvent Cmpd List 8260 - SW-846 8260B 1 W100731AA 03/14/2010 23:43 Nicholas P Riehl 1
Water

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 Wl00731AR 03/14/2010 23:43 Nicholas P Riehl 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-B46 8270C SIM 1 10071WABD26 03/20/2000 14:04 Jogseph M Gambler 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-845 35100 1 10071WAB(26 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10075a94A 03/17/2010¢ ©3:53 Marie D John 1

Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10075A%4A 03/17/2010 03:53 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/S8i Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 1007400123 03/16/2010 13:52 Dustin A 1

Dx modified Underkoffler
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 1007400127 03/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050001A 03/17/2010 10:10 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 30204 1 100756050001 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit 8 shenouda 1



‘I "a“f,?sa%{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Hollard Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

SBample Description: MW-4 Filtered Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925130
Facilicy# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 11:185 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger -Canyon Road
Digcard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Recsived
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Detection Limit Factor
Metals Dissolved BW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 0.14 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysais Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1007560500013 03/17/2010 10:11 Choon ¥ Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest EW-846 3020A 1 100756050001 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1



Pt Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
S8ample Description: MW-5 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925131
Pacility# 252300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
Btate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 15:05 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 24583
274TS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/M8 Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/l1 ug/1
10503 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. 6 1
10903 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 Bromochloromethans 74-97-5 N.D. 1 i
16963 Bromedichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromoform 75=-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10803 2-Butanone T8-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-58-8 N.D. 1 1
10803 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D, 1 1
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75=-15-0 2 1 1
10803 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10902 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10803 2-Chlorotoluene 95-45-8 N.D. 1 1
10503 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10803 1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10803 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10902 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 85-50~-1 N.D. 1 1
10%03 1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10503 Dichlorodiflucrcomethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. i 1
10902 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06~-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-1 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10803 trans-1,2-Dichlorocethenes 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,3-Dichloropropane la2-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
19303 1,1-pichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 cis-1,2-Dichlorcpropens 10061-01-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10803 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10803 Hexachlorcbutadiena 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10503 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10503 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D, 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10503 Naphthalene 51-20-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D, 1 1



(l | ancaster
Laboratories

Sample Description: MW-5 Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 15:05 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 02/25/2010 at 10:59
Discard: 04/25/2010

274TS

CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAB Number Result
GC/MB Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D.
10803 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D.
1003 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 N.D.
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D.
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-6l-6 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorocbenzene 120-82-1 N.D.
10503 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 N.D.
10903 1,1,2-Trichlorcethans 79=-00-5 N.D.
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D.
10303 Trichlorofluoyomethane 75-69-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D.
10503 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D.
10903 Vvinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D.
10903 m+p-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D.
10803 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D.
10303 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
GC/M8 Semivolatiles SW-846 8270C SIM ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 N.D.
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D.
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D.
08357 PBenzola)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D.
08357 Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D.
08357 Benzo({b)Eluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D.
08357 Benzol(g,h, i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D.
08357 Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D.
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D.
08357 Dibenz({a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D.
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D.
08357 Fluorene B86-73-7 N.D.
08357 Indeno(l,z,l-cdlpyrene 193-39-5 N.D.
08357 Naphthalepe 91-29=-3 0.025
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D,
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D.
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1
08273 NWIPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 n.a. 7t

GC Extractable TPH BECY 97-602 NWIPH-Dx ug/1

w/81 Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 450
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a. N.D.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancaslarlabs.com

Page 2 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925131
LLI Group # 1185702

Account Number: 11260

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad

L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
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Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used

for analysie. The reporting limita were raised accordingly,
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-5 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Jobi# 385853

Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925131
LLI Group # 1185702

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 15:05 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 095:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274TS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
Metals SwW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 194 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
All @C is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleage refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trialf# Batchii Analygis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10903 Solvent Cmpd List 8260 - SW-846 8260B 1 W00731AA 03/14/2010 22:34 Nicholas P Riehl 1
Water
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 W100731AA 03/14/2010 22:34 Richolas P Riehl 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 8270C SIM 1 10071WABO26 03/23/2010 15:50 Timothy J Trees 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10071WABO26 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Ci2 ECY 27-602 NWTPH- 1 1007SA%4A 03/16/2010 23:02 Marie D John 1
Gx
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 1007SA94A 03/16/2010 23:02 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/17/2010 19:37 Glorines Suare:z- 1
Dx modified Rivera
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTFH- 1 100740012A 03/15/2910 16:15% JoBlla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/37
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1007560500024 03/17/2010 11:0% Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3020A 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit 8 Shenouda 1



<l ng?as'}ggies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-5 FPiltered Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925132
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLY Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Namae: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 15:05 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result Detecticn Limit Factor
Metals Diassolved BW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7435-92~-1 0.074 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissclved metals.
All Q¢ is compliant unlees otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated pamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analyais Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756e050002A 03/17/2010 11:09 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 2020A 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:0¢ Mirit S Shenouda 1



4' [ ancaster

Laboratories

Bample Degcription: MW-6 Grab Water Hample

Facility# 352300

S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa,

Project Name: 352300

274Té6

Collected: 03/08/2010 13:20 by ML

Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59

Discard: 04/25/2010
Analysis Name CAS Number
Volatiles 8W-846 B260B
Acetone 67-64~-1
Benzene 71-43-2
Bromobenzene 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4
Bromoform 75-25-2
Bromomethane 74-83-9
2-Butancne 78-93-3
n-Butylbenzene 194-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-90
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5
thlorobenzene 108-90-7
Chloroethane 75-00-3
Chloroform 67-66-3
Chloromethane T4-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8
Dikromochlocromethane 124-48-1
1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4
Dibromomethane 74-95-3
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzense 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5
1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5
1, 3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-¢
cise-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3
2-Hexanone 591-78-6
Iscpropylbenzene 98 -82-8
p-Igcpropyltolusne 93-87-6
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
4-Methyl -2-pentanone 108-10-1
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2
Naphthalene 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1

An Received
Result
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Job# 385853
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax;717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 3

LLT 8ample # WW 5925133
LLI Group # 1185702

WA
Account Number: 11260
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 954583
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Detection Limit Factor
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Lancaster
Laboratories

\ 4F!

Sample Description: MW-6 Grab Water Sample
Facilityi# 352300 Job# 385853
S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 03/08/2010 13:20 by ML

Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:5¢

Discard: 04/25/2010

274Te6

CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result
GC/M8 Volatiles EW-846 B8260B ug/1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D.
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane €30-20-6 N.D.
10203 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D.
10903 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D.
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
10203 1,2, 3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 N.D,
10903 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D.
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D.
10803 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D.
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D.
10203 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D.
10203 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 N.D.
10203 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D.
10903 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D.
10903 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D.
10203 mip-Xylene 172601-23-1 N.D.
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D.
10203 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
GC/MS Semivolatiles 8W-846 B8270C SIM ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 N.D.
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D.
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 N.D.
08357 Benzo{a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D.
08357 Benzo{a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D.
08357 Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D.
08357 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D.
08357 Benzo(k)fluocranthene 207-08-9 N.D.
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D.
08357 Dibenz (a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D.
08357 Pluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D.
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 N.D.
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D.
0B357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.25
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D.
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, Pa 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number: 11260

Chevron

Page 2 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925133
LLI Group # 1185702
WA

6001 Bellinger Canyon Road

L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
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Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used for

analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/l1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-012 n.a. N.D.
GC Extractable TPH BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1
w/8i Gel modified
02211 ©DRO C12-024 w/5i Gel n.a. 58
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel n.a, N.D.

ug/l
50

ug/1

30
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Dilution
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4l Lngg?as’EgFies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Blax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-26581+ www.lancastarlabs.com
Page 3 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925133

Sample Description: MW-6 Grab Water Sample
LLI Group # 1185702

Pacilicy# 352300 Job# 385853

8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 13:20 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274Te6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Limit Factor
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/l ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 39.3 0.050 1
Gensaral Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Diluticn
No. Date and Time Factor
10203 Solvent Cmpd Liet 8260 - SW-846 B260B 1 W100731AA 03/14/2010 22:57 Nicholas P Riehl 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 W100731AA 03/14/2010 22:57 Nicholaa P Riehl 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM SW-846 B270C SIM 1 10071WARBO26 03/23/2010 16:22 Timothy J Trees 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10071WAB026 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10075A94h 03/17/2010 04:20 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 10075A94A8 03/17/2010 04:20 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/16/2010 14:33 Dustin A 1
Dx modified Underkoffler
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/97
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050002A 03/17/2010 11:10 Choon ¥ Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 302048 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1
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Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-858-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-6 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5925134
LLI Group # 1185702

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 13:20 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dllution
Ro. Analysis Name CAE Number Resgult Detection Limit Factor
Matals Dissolved SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0,050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certificaticn No. €259
This sample wag filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Batchi# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Tima Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050002A 03/17/2010 11:11 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-84¢ Water Digest SW-846 3020A 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00

Mirit § Shenouda 1
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Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 10:00 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35%

Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59
Discard: 04/25/2010

27477

CAT As Reaceived
No. Analysin Name CAS Numbear Result
GC/M3 Volatiles BW-846 8260B ug/1
10503 Acetone 67-64-1 .D.
10903 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
10503 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D.
10903 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D.
10903 PBromodichlorcomethane 75-27-4 N.D.
10503 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D.
10903 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D.
10903 2-Butanone 78-93-3 N.D.
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D.
10903 sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D.
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D.
10903 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D.
10903 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D.
10903 Chlorchenzene l08-90-7 N.D.
10903 Chlercethane 75-00-3 N.D.
10903 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D.
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D.
10903 2-Chlorotolusne 95-49-8 N.D.
10%03 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D.
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D.
10903 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D.
10903 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D.
10903 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D.
10503 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D.
10903 t,l-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D.
10903 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D.
10903 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D.
10903 cie-1,2-Dichloroethens 156-59-2 N.D.
10903 trang-1,2-Dichlorosthene 156-60-5 N.D.
109¢3 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D.
16903 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D.
10903 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D.
10903 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-59-6 N.D.
10803 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D.
10903 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 W.D.
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
109023 Hexachlorobutadiene B7-68-3 N.D.
10903 2-Hexanone 591-78-6 N.D.
10903 Igopropylbenzens 98-82-8 N.D.
10503 p-Iscopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D.
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
10903 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 H.D.
10903 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D.
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D.
10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 N.D.

Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3

LLI Sample # WW 5925135
LLI Group # 1185702

WA
Account Number: 11260
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
A8 Recelved
Method Dilution
Detection Limit Factor
ug/1
6
0.5
1

1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
0
1
1]
1
1
1
2
1
[}
1
1
1
i
2
1
0
g
0
1]
1
1
1
1
1
1
]
2
3
1
1
0
3
2
1
1

o ®oin

.5

HD—lD-‘I-'HI-'D-lI-'I-'HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHI—IHHHHHHHHHH



4' La”f,?;%ﬁ{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Sample Description: MW-7 Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925135
Facllity# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 10:00 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274T7
As Received
CAT As Received Nethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detedtion Limik Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10203 Styrenes 100-42-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzena 120-82~-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D. 1 1
10803 Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2 1
10803 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 56-18-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3,S5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 1 1
10803 vVinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 m+p-Xylene 178601-23-1 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 o-Xylene 895-47-¢ N.D. 0.5 1
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC/MS Semivolatiles 8W-846 8270C SIM ug/1 ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene 83-32-9 N.D 0.0095 1
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.015 0.009s 1
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene $6-55-3 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D. 0.0055 1
08357 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 N.D. 0.008%5 1
08357 Benzolg,h,ilperylene 151-24-2 N.D. 0.,0085 1
08357 Benzo (k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D. 0.0098 1
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D. Q.0095 1
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D. 0.0098 1
08357 Fluorene 86-73-7 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D. 0.0095 1
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.042 0.0095 1
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D. 0.0055 1
08357 Pyrene 129-00-0 N.D. 0.0095 1
GC Volatiles ‘BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1 ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl12 n.a. N.D, 50 1
GC Extractable TPH BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel modified
02211 DRO C12-C24 w/S8i Gel n.a. 56 30 1
02211 HRO C24-C4a0 w/51 Gel n.a. N.D. €9 1
Metals SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/l

06035 Lead 7439-92-1 18.1 0.050 1



"’ Lngkc)?as’ES;ies

2426 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Analysis Report

Page 3 of 3

Sanmple Description: MW-7 Grab Water Samplae LLI Sample # WW 5925135
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 10:00 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
27477
A# Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analypis Name CA8 Wumber Result Detecticn Limit Pactor
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analygis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10902 Solvent Cmpd List B260 - SW-846 B260B 1 W100741AR 03/15/2010 20:41 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 W100741AA 03/15/2010 20:41 Emily R Styer 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 W100741AA 03/15/2010 20:41 Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAH8 in waters by SIM SW-B46 8270C SIM 1 10071WABO26 03/23/2010 16:52 Timothy J Trees 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-846 3510C 1 10071WABO26 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 10075A94A 03/17/2010 04:46 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SEW-846 50308 1 10075A942 03/17/2010 04:46 Marie D John 1
02211 WWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/16/2010 14:53 Dustin A 1
Dx modified Underkoffler
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/97

06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050002A v3f17/2010 11:12 Choon Y Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digesat SW-846 30207 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit S Shenouda 1



(l L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-7 Filtered Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job#f 385853

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5925136
LLI Group # 1185702

S8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 10:00 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 54583
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Result Detection Limit Factor
Metals Dissolvaed SW-846 6020 ug/l ug/1
26035 Lead 7439-92-1 9.059 0.050 1
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No, C259
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metalg.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analygis Record
CAT Analysis Nane Method Trial# Batch# Analyeie Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 1007560590023 03/17/2010 11:12 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3020A 1 00756050002 03/16/2010 1%:00

Mirit S Shenouda 1



4l Eggﬁas%g;ies Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax;717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Sample Description: DUP Grab Water Sample LLI Sample # WW 5925137
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853 LLI Group # 1185702
State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274FD
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Datection Limit Pactor
GC/M8 Volatiles 8W-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10503 Acetone 67-64-1 N.D. 6 1
10503 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10803 Bromobenzene 108-86-1 N.D. 1 1
10503 Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 N.D. 1 1
10903 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1 1
10303 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1 1
10503 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 1 1
10903 2-Butancne 78-93-3 N.D. 3 1
10903 n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 N.D. 1 1
10803 pec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 N.D. 1 1
10903 tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 N.D. 1 1
10503 Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 N.D. 1 1
10503 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloroethane T5-00-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 Chloreform 67-66-3 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 1 1
10503 2-Chlorotecluene 95-49-8 N.D. 1 1
10503 4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 N.D. 2 1
10903 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 Dibromomethane 74-95-3 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 Dichlerodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2 1
10803 1,1-Dichlercethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,2-Dichleoroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10903 1,l-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-55-2 N.D. 0.8 1
10903 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 0.8 1
10802 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1 1
10803 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 N.D. 1 1
10503 2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 N.D. 1 1
10903 1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 N.D, 1 1
10902 cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-% N.D. 1 1
10803 trams-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10503 Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 N.D. 2 1
10803 2-Hexanone £91-78-6 N.D. 3 1
10503 Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 N.D, 1 1
10903 p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 N.D. 1 1
10903 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10803 4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 N.D. 3 1
10803 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2 1
10903 Naphthalene 91-20-3 N.D. 1 1

N.D. 1 1

10903 n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1



Lancaster
Laboratories
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Sample Desacription: DUP Grab Water Sample
Facility# 352300 Job# 385853
8tate Route 274 - Tekoa, WA

Project Name: 352300

Collected: 03/08/2010 by ML
Submitted: 03/11/2010 0%:35
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 16:59

Discard: 04/25/2010

274FD

CAT A8 Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
GC/MS8 Volatiles SW-846 B260B ug/1
10903 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D.
10903 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 N.D.
10803 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane 79-34-5 N.D.
10903 Tetrachlocrcethene 127-18-4 N.D.
10803 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene 87-61-6 N.D.
10503 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 N.D.
10903 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D.
10903 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 N.D.
10903 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 N.D.
10903 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-10-4 N.D.
10903 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D.
10902 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D.
10803 vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D.
10933 mip-Xylene 179601-23-1 N.D.
10903 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D.
10903 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.
GC/MS Semivolatiles SW-846 8270C SIM ug/1
08357 Acenaphthene B3-32-9 N.D
08357 Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 N.D.
08357 Anthracene 120-12-7 0.015
08357 Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 N.D.
08357 Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 N.D.
08357 BPBenzo(b)flucranthene 205-99-2 N.D,
08357 Benzeo{g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 N.D.
08357 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 N.D,
08357 Chrysene 218-01-9 N.D,
08357 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 N.D.
08357 Fluoranthene 206-44-0 N.D.
08357 Fluorene B6-73-7 N.D.
08357 Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 N.D,
08357 Naphthalene 91-20-3 0.063
08357 Phenanthrene 85-01-8 N.D.
08357 Pyrene 12%-00-0 N.D.
GC Volatiles ECY 97-602 NWTPH-Gx ug/1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 n.a. N.D
GC Bxtractable TPH BCY 97-602 NWTPH-Dx ug/1
w/81i Gel modifiad

02211 DRO C12-C24 w/Si Gel n.a. 110
02211 HRO C24-C40 w/5i Gel n.a. 110
Matals 8W-846 6020 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 21.9
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Analysis Report

Page 3 of 3

S8ample Description: DUP Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853

LLI Sample # WW 5925137
LLI Group # 1185702

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Project Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:5% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
274FD
As Received
CAT As Recaived Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS8 Numbar Result Detection Limit Pactor
General Sample Comments
State of Waghington Lab Certification No. C259
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analyeis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10903 Solvent Cmpd List 5260 - SW-846 B260B 1 W100741AAR 03/15/2010 21:04 Emily R Styer 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 W100741AA 03/15/2010 21:04¢ Emily R Styer 1
08357 PAHs in waters by SIM 8W-846 8270C SIM 1 10071WABO026 03/23/2010 17:22 Timocthy J Trees 1
10470 BNA Water Extraction (SIM) SW-B46 3510C 1 10071WABO26 03/12/2010 14:45 Kelli M Barto 1
08273 NWTPH-Gx water C7-Cl2 ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 1007S5RA94A 03/17/2010 05:13 Marie D John 1
Gx
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4é 5030B 1 10075A94A 03/17/20:0 05:13 Marie D John 1
02211 NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A 03/16/2010 15:14 Dustin A 1
Dx modified Underkoffler
02135 Extraction - DRO Water ECY 97-602 NWTPH- 1 100740012A ¢3/15/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1
Special Dx 06/97
06035 Lead SW-B46 6020 1 1007560500022 03/17/2010 11:14 Choon ¥ Tian 1
06050 ICP/MS SW-B846 Water Digest SW-846 3020A 1 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00 Mirit 5 Shenouda 1



4'?@{,‘8?3%8595 Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pilks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax;717-856-2681 « www.lancastariabs.com

Sample Description: DUP Filtered Grab Water Sample
Pacility# 352300 Job# 385853

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5925138

LLI Group # 11

85702

State Route 274 - Tekoa, WA WA
Projact Name: 352300
Collected: 03/08/2010 by ML Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 03/11/2010 09:35 Chevron
Reported: 03/25/2010 at 10:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/25/2010 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAE Number Result Detestion Limit Factor
Metals Dissolved SW-846 6020 ug/1 ug/1
06035 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 0.050 i
General Sample Comments
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%9
This sample was filtered in the lab for dissolved metals.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assocciated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Racord
CAT Analysis Name Method Trinl# Batch$ Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06035 Lead SW-846 6020 1 100756050002A 03/17/2010 11:16 Choon Y Tian 1

06050 ICP/MS SW-846 Water Digest SW-846 3020A i 100756050002 03/16/2010 19:00

Mirit 8 Shencuda

1
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 9
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC sanples were not
submitted. In thege situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method,
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCs LC8D LC8/LCED
Analysig Name Result MDL Units LREC SREC Limits RPL  RPD Max
Batch number: W10607313A Sample number{s): 5925125,5325127,5525129, 5925131,5925133
Acetone N.D. 6. ug/1 111 45-234
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 79-120
Bromobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 101 80-120
Bromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 103 80-120
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 101 80-120
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/1l 91 61-120
Bromomethane N.D. 5kg ug/1 83 44-120
2-Butanone N.D. 3. ug/1 98 66-151
n-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug /1l 93 74-120
sec-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 96 78-120
tert-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 80-120
Carbon bDisulfide N.D. 1. ug/1l 102 62-120
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/1 104 75-123
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 104 80-120
Chloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 83 49-129
Chloroform N.D, 0.8 ug/l 102 77-122
Chloromethane WN.D. 1. ug/1 75 6£0-129
2-Chlorotoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 99 80-120
4~Chlorotoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 96 80-120
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N.D. 2. ug/1l 84 66-120
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 98 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 80-120
bibromomethane N.D, 1. ug/l 104 80-120
1,2-pichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 102 80-120
1,3-bichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 101 80-120
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 28 80-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 64 54-152
1,1-bDichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 107 79-120
1,2-pichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 59 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D, 0.8 ug/1 111 74-123
cig-1, 2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 10% 80-120
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 112 80-120
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1, ug/1 106 78-120
1,3-Dichloropropane N.D, 1. ug/l 88 80-120
2,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/l 108 77-124
1,1-bichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 106 80-120
¢is-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1, ug/1 100 80-120
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D, 1. ug/l 98 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 79-120
Hexachlorobutadiene N.D. 2. ug/1 93 58-120
2-Hexanone N.D. 3. ug/1 a3 65-136
Igopropylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 103 77-120
p-Iscpropyltoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 98 BO-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 192 76-120
4-Methyl -2 -pentanone N.D. 3. ug/1 80 70-121
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 110 80-120

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax;717-856-26581+ www.lancasterfabs.com

Page 2 of 9
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Lcs LCBD LC8/LC8D

Result MDL, 3REC S%REC Limits RPRP  RPD Max
Naphthalene N.D. 1. ug/1 98 62-120
n-Propylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 98 80-120
Styrene N.D. 1. ug/1 102 80-120
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. ahe ug/l 100 80-120
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1, ug/1 93 71-120
Tetrachloroethene N.D. D.8 ug/1 103 80-121
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104 79-120
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1l 94 65-120
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 67-120
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 107 75-127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/l 99 80-120
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 109 B0-120
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 86 64-129
1,2,3-Trichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 g1 80-120
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N.D,. 1. ug/1 100 74-120
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 96 75-120
Vinyl Chloride N.D, 1. ug/1l 82 £9-120
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 80-120
o-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 80-120
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 80-120
Batch number: W100741AA Sample number(s): 5925135,5925137
Acetone N.D. 6. ug/l 112 49-234
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 79-120
Bromobenzene N.D. 705 ug/1 104 80-120
Bromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 108 80-120
Bromodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 101 80-120
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/1 97 61-120
Bromomethane N.D. 1. ug/1 92 44-120
2-Butanone N.D, 3. ug/l 102 66-151
n-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 95 74-120
sec-Butylbenzene N.D. 705 ug/1 98 78-120
tert-Butylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 99 80-120
Carbon Disulfide N.D. 1. ug/1l 108 62-120
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/1 108 75-123
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 108 80-120
Chloroethane N.D. ?bn ug/l 91 49-129
Chloroform N.D. 0.8 ug/1 103 TT-122
Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 82 60-129
2-Chlorotoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 102 80-120
4-Chlorotoluene N.D. e ug/1 100 80-120
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane N.D. 2. ug/1l 86 66-120
Dibromochloromethane N.D, 705 ug/1 101 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 B0-120
Dibromomethane N.D. ahg ug/l 108 80-120
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 103 B0-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. T ug/1 104 80-120
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 103 80-120
Dichlorodifluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/l 79 S4-152
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 108 79-120
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 70-130
1l,1-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 114 74-123
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 113 80-120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 118 80-120
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 110 78-120

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of &
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCB LC8D LC8/LCBD

Result MDL Units AREC XREC Limite RPP  REP Max
1,3-Dichloropropane N.D. i. ug/1 100 80-120
2,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 110 77-124
1,1-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 110 80-120
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 101 B0-120
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/l 101 79-120
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 79-120
Hexachlorobutadiene N.D. 2. ug/1 96 58-120
2-Hexanone N.D. 3. ug/1 86 65-136
Isopropylbenzene N.D, 1. ug/1 107 77-120
p-Isopropyltoluene N.D. 1. ug/1 101 B0-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 76-120
4-Methyl-2-pentanone N.D. 3P ug/1 91 70-121
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 114 80-120
Naphthalene N.D. 515 ug/1 98 62-120
n-Propylbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 102 80-120
Styrene N.D. 1. ug/1 108 80-120
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. 1. ug/1 100 80-120
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 95 71-120
Tetrachloroethene N.D, 0.8 ug/1 109 80-121
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 79-120
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 95 65-120
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N.D. i. ug/1 102 67-120
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 110 75-127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. 0.8 ug/1 104 B0-120
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 i1io0 Bo-120
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. 2. ug/1 99 64-129
1,2,3-Trichloropropane N.D. 1. ug/1 94 80-120
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene N.D. 1, ug/1 103 74-120
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene N.D. i. ug/1 160 75-120
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/1 91 59-120
m+p-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 BO-120
o-Xylene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 109 80-120
Xylene (Total) N.D, 0.5 ug/1 107 80-120
Batch number: Z100763AR Sample number(s): 5925124
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 99 79-120 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. D.S% ug/1 98 101 79-120 3 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 103 79-120 3 30
Xylene (Total) N.D, 0.5 ug/l 99 102 80-120 3 30
Batch number: 10071WAB026 Sample number(s): 5925125,5925127,5925129,5925131,5925133,59251365, 5525137
Acenaphthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 94 74-109
Acenaphthylene N.D. 0.010 ug/1l 100 70-110
Anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 98 66-111
Benzo(a)anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 99 72-114
Benzo (a)pyrene N.D. 0.010 ug/l 98 64-116
Benzo (b} fluoranthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 98 69-123
Benzo(g,h,i)perylens N.D, 0,010 ug/1l 92 6B-125
Benzo (k) £luoranthene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 100 72-122
Chrysene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 98 76-116
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene N.D. 0.010 ug/l 31 71-125
Fluoranthene N.D, 0.010 ug/1 101 75-116
Fluorene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 101 75-114
Indeno (i, 2, 2-cd)pyrene N.D. 0,010 ug/1 96 69-124
Naphthalene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 95 72-109

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 9
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCB LCSD LC8/LCBD
Analvsis Name Resgult MOL Units AREC SREC Limite RED RED Max
Phenanthrene N.D. 0.010 ug/1l 102 76-111
Pyrene N.D. 0.010 ug/1 108 69-118
Batch number: 10075A94A Sample number (g): 5925124-
5925125,5525127,5925129,5925131,5925133,5925135, 5925137
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12 N.D. 50. ug/1l 109 109 75-135 0 30
Batch number: 1007400123 Sample number{g): 5925125,5925127,5925129,5925131,5925133,5925135,5925137
DRC Cl12-C24 w/Si Gel N.D. 30. ug/1l 80 50-100
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel N.D. 70. ug/1
Batch number: 100756050001A Sample number(s): 5925125-5925130
Lead N.D, 0,050 ug/1l 100 90-115
Batch number: 1007560500024 Sample number (s): 5925131-5925138
Lead N.D. 0.050 ug/1 102 90-115
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MS8D MS /MED RPD BKG Dup DUP Dup RPD
Apalypis Name AREC SREC Limite  RPD MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
Batch number: W100731AA Sample number(s): 5925125,5925127,5925129,5925131,5925133 UNSPK: P924575
Acetone 109 107 52-139 2 30
Benzene 118 118 80-126 3 30
Bromobenzene 111 112 82-115 1 30
Bromochloromethane 117 118 83-123 0 30
Bromodichloromethane 114 114 78-125 0 30
Bromoform 101 27 60-121 4 kY]
Bromomethane 97 920 38-149 B 30
2-Butanone 102 89 57-138 3 30
n-Butylbenzene 112 106 73-128 [ 30
sec-Butylbenzene 111 109 79-125 2 30
tert-Butylbenzene 117 113 81-121 4 30
Carbon Disulfida 121 120 67-135 1 30
Carbon Tetrachloride 128 128 81-138 2 30
Chlorobenzene 117 117 87-124 1] 30
Chloroethane 96 89 51-145 7 30
Chloroform 118 117 81-134 1 30
Chloromethane 82 78 67-154 5 30
2-Chlorotoluene 107 112 82-118 5 30
4-Chlorotoluene 113 108 84-122 4 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 93 91 66-121 2 30
Dibromochloromethane 107 103 74-116 4 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 104 105 T77-116 o} 30
Dibromomethane 110 110 83-11% o} 30
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 109 111 B4-119 2 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 110 110 86-121 0 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 109 110 85-121 1 30
Dichlorodifluoromethane 82 80 64-163 2 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 5 of 9
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spilke
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MB M8D M8 /MSD RPD BEKG puP DuUP Dup RPD
Analysis Namo AREC SREC REPD  MAX  Conc Conc EPD Max
1,1-Dichloroethane 121 121 B84-129 0 30
1,2-Dichlorcethane 111 108 66-141 2 30
1,1-Dichlorcethene 127 129 B85-142 2 30
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 122 120 85-125 2 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 128% 125 87-126 2 a0
1,2-Dichloropropane 119 118 B3-124 0 30
1,3-Dichloropropane 108 106 Bl-120 1 30
2,2-Dichloropropane 128 124 81-135 3 EL]
1,1-Dichloropropens 129 126 B6-137 2 30
cig-1, 3-Dichloropropene 112 106 75-125 S 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 108 107 74-119 1 20
Ethylbenzene 119 117 71-134 2 £l
Hexachlorobutadiene 112 101 56-134 10 310
2-Hexanone 90 a7 55-127 4 30
Isopropylbenzene 130% 117 75-128 8 a0
p-Isopropyltoluene 109 110 76-123 1 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 112 109 72-126 2 30
4-Methyl -2 -pentanone 98 96 63-123 2 30
Methylene Chloride 133 % 127+ 79-120 4 30
Naphthalene 108 106 52-125 1 30
n-Propylbenzene 1le 108 74-134 3 30
Styrene 116 115 60-140 0 30
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 111 107 82-119 4 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 98 73-119 1] 30
Tetrachloroethene 119 117 80-128 2 30
Toluene 120 120 B0-125 0 30
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 102 102 57-122 1 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 112 198 60-122 3 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 127 124 B0-143 2 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 110 108 77-124 1 30
Trichloroethene 127 123 88-133 3 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 110 107 73-152 3 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 94 102 76-118 9 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 112 111 72-130 1 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108 110 72-131 2 30
Vinyl Chloride 95 97 66-133 2 30
m+p-Xylene 118 114 79-125 3 30
o-Xylene 117 115 79-125 2 30
Xylene (Total) 117 114 79-125 3 30
Batch number: W100741AA Sample number (s): 5925135,5925137 UNSPK: P921450
Acetone 98 100 52-139 3 30
Benzene 112 112 80-126 0 30
Bromobenzene 104 105 82-115 1 30
Bromochloromethane 110 110 B3-123 0 30
Bromodichlorcomethane 107 108 78-125 1 30
Bromoform 95 923 60-121 2 30
Bromomethane 98 929 38-149 1 30
2-Butanone 94 96 57-138 2 30
n-Butylbenzene 95 95 73-128 0 30
sec-Butylbenzene 101 99 79-125 2 30
tert-Butylbenzene 103 105 Bl-121 2 30
Carbon Disulfide 114 111 67-135 3 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 6 of 9
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MB M8D MS/MSD RFD BEG DUP DUp Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC 2REC BEP  MAX  Copec Conc RED Max___
Carbon Tetrachloride 122 113 81-138 2 30
Chlorobenzene 113 115 87-124 1 3o
Chloroethane 103 99 51-145 4 30
Chloroform 111 107 81-134 4 k]
Chloromethane 85 79 67-154 7 30
2-Chlorotoluene 104 106 82-118 2 30
4-Chlorotoluene 102 103 84-122 1 30
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 8s 8s 66-121 <} 30
Dibromochloromethane 103 103 74-116 0 30
1, 2-Dibromoethane 101 102 77-116 1 3o
Dibromomethane 105 106 83-119 1 k1]
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 104 84-119 0 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 105 104 86-121 1] 30
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106 103 85-121 4 30
Dichlorodifluoromethane 86 B84 64-163 2 30
1,1-Dichloroethane 116 114 84-129 1 k1]
1, 2-Dichloroethane 105 104 66-141 1 3o
1,1-Dichloroethene 120 121 85-142 1 30
cia-1, 2-Dichloroethene 116 114 85-125 2 30
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 124 119 87-126 4 30
1,2-Dichloropropane 116 111 83-124 4 30
1,3-Dichloropropane 102 104 81-120 2 30
2,2-Dichloropropane 120 120 81-135 0 3o
1,1-Dichloropropene 117 121 86-137 4 30
c¢isg-1, 3-Dichloropropene 104 103 75-125 1 30
trana-1,3-Dichloropropene 103 103 74-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene 111 112 71-134 1 30
Hexachlorobutadiene Bl k) S6-134 7 30
2-Hexanone 81 83 55-127 3 k1]
Isopropylbenzene 112 116 75-128 4 30
p-Isopropyltoluene 101 100 76-123 1 3o
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 105 72-126 1] 30
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 90 92 63-123 2 30
Methylene Chloride 115 118 79-120 3 3o
Naphthalene 92 96 §2-125 4 30
n-Propylbenzene 105 103 T4-134 2 30
Styrene 111 109 60-140 2 30
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 104 106 82-119 2 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 92 92 73-119% 0 30
Tetrachloroethene 118 112 80-128 3 30
Toluene 113 116 B80-125 2 30
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 88 g1 S7-122 [ 30
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene -1 97 60-122 1 30
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 118 120 80-143 1 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 104 104 77-124 0 k1]
Trichloroethene 116 115 868-133 1 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 107 107 73-152 1] 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 93 92 76-118 1 in
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 103 104 72-130 0 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 102 191 72-131 1 30
Vinyl Chloride 102 96 66-133 5 3o
m+p-Xylene 111 112 79-125 1 30
o-Xylene 111 110 79-125 1 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) =~ the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M8 MSD M2/MS8D RPD BRG DUP DUP DPup RPD
Analypls Name SREC sREC Limits MAX  Cone Cone RPp Max
Xylene (Total) 111 111 79-125 0 )
Batch number: Z100763AA Sample number{s): 5925124 UNSPK: P92&548
Benzene 99 80-126
Ethylbenzene 100 71-134
Toluene 103 B0-125%
Xylene (Total) 101 79-125

Batch number: 10071WAB0O26

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo{a)anthracene
Benzo{a)pyrene
Benzo(b) fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno(1, 2, 3-cd) pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Batch number: 1007SA94A
NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12
Batch number: 100740012A

DRO Cl12-C24 w/Si Gel
HRO C24-C40 w/Si Gel

Batch number: 100756050001A
Lead

Batch number: 1007560500023
Lead

Sample number(s): 5925125,5925127,5925129, 5925131, 5925133,5925135, 5925137 UNSPK:
P92457%

81 81 55-124 1] ED
a2 Be 49-132 4 ED
B2 94 43-134 12 30
86 78 50-130 10 30
Té 74 42-132 2 ELY
B4 a1 36-143 1 30
62 55 17-141 12 30
70 71 36-135 1 ED
BE B5 50-133 4 ED
73 11 33-137 10 30
79 96 40-144 i8 30
78 70 47-135 4 ELY
72 &3 10-147 13 30
B8 87 72-119 1 30
B7 104 25-153 15 ED
BO 72 10-15& 11 30

Sample number(s): 5925124-
592512%5,5925127,5925129,5925131,5925133,5925135,5925137 UNSPK: P924575

113 122 57-157 & 30

Sample number(s): $925125,5925127,5925129,5925131,5925133,5925135,5925137 BEKG:
P922647

3,700 4,400 17 (1) 20
N.D. N.D. o (1) 20
Sample number(s): 5925125-5925130 UNSPK: P924575 BKG: P92457S
109 116 75-125 5 20 1.9 5.3 B (1) 20
Sample number(s): 5925131-5925138 UNSPK: P924579 BKG: P924579
108 105 75-125 3 20 0.08B4 0.065 25* (1) 20

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: PPL List
Batch number: WiOO0731AA

Dibromofluoromethane

*- Qutside of specification

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluocrobenzens

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
5925125 94 93 95 89
5925127 93 96 95 93
5925129 94 90 89 -1
5925131 95 92 96 20
5925133 95 50 95 89
Blank 92 94 95 a9
LCS 93 89 96 92
MS 97 9s 97 95
MSD 95 91 97 94
Limita: 80-11¢ 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: PPL List
Batch number: W100741AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorchenzene
5925135 87 95 96 as
59253137 97 94 95 90
Blank 95 93 96 90
LCS 94 96 97 91
Ms 96 924 97 a3
MSD 96 92 95 94
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260B
Batch number: Z100763AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
5925124 97 96 104 96
Blank 96 as 103 96
LCsS 97 -1 102 28
LCSD 98 97 103 29
MS 97 95 103 98
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: PAHs in waters by SIM
Batch number: 10071WAB026

Nitrobenzene-ds 2-Fluorobiphenyl Terphenyl -di4

592512% 115 100 65
5925127 120 88 74
§925129 143 69 80
§925131 113 92 T2
5925133 114 92 80
5925135 111 92 77
5925137 121 100 80
Blank 108 101 102
LCS 114 105 102

MS 140 98 70

MSD 128 94 67
Limits: 64-1a7 68-132 53-129

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Gx water C7-C12
Batch number: 1QQ075A94A

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1185702
Reported: 03/25/10 at 10:59 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-F

5925124 91
5525125 81
5925127 83
5925129 88
5925131 79
5925133 73
5825135 81
5925137 8l
Blank 89
LCS 89
LCSD :1:3
MS 92
MsD 96
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: NWTPH-Dx water w/Si Gel
Batch number: 1007400123

Orthoterphenyl
5925125 97
5925127 99
5925129 109
5925131 91
§925133 89
5925135 92
5925137 87
Blank 103
DUP 50
LCs 105
Limits: $0-150

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
iU
umhos/icm
c

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

Ppm

ppb

Dry weight
baslis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
interational Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivaients kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) [
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 umimi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probabie Number
cobalt-chioropiatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of anaiyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.
greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams,
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Resuilts printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

VZe mMOOD>»

u
X,\y2Z

Organic Qualiflers

TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2C wZE2mm

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calcuiation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results reiate only to the sample tested. Clients shouid be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiologicai
analysis is the collection of the sampie. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting sampies, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



